

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

STOCK CODE : 1155
COMPANY NAME : MALAYAN BANKING BERHAD
FINANCIAL YEAR : December 31, 2020

OUTLINE:

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PURSUANT TO CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.1

The board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards, and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: <p>To ensure that the Board's obligation to its shareholders and other stakeholders (employees, customers, regulators, etc.) remains paramount, the following aspirations and core values are propagated throughout the Maybank Group:-</p> <p>Maybank Vision Advancing Asia's Ambitions With You</p> <p>Maybank Mission Humanising Financial Services</p> <p>Maybank Core Values T - Teamwork I - Integrity G - Growth E - Excellence and Efficiency R - Relationship Building</p> <p>These core values form the basis of the right work ethics, conduct and behaviour which all employees must adopt in order for the Group to achieve its Vision and Mission.</p> <p>In pursuit of the above, the Board ensures that the collective strategies employed by each sector within the Group in meeting their respective annual targets and key performance indicators, remains on- course and does not stray from the Group's overarching goals and objectives as set out above.</p> <p>To emphasise the importance that the Board places on its responsibility in setting the Group's strategic aims, approvals related to the Group's strategies, business plans and budgets ("Group Business Plan and Strategy") are exclusively reserved for the Board's decision, as</p>

stipulated in Maybank's Board Charter. The Board demonstrates its leadership in setting the strategic aims of the Group by organising and placing sufficient importance in the areas as described below.

The Group Business Plan and Strategy which is developed annually in consultation with the senior management outlines the strategies, business plans and budget that would be implemented to achieve the Group's strategic aims for the year. Once the Group Business Plan and Strategy has been approved by the Board, the progress and execution of the same will be monitored and supervised by the Group Executive Committee ("Group EXCO") which is chaired by the Group President and Chief Executive Officer ("Group PCEO").

To ensure that the Group remains on-course to achieve its strategic aims for the year, the Board assumes the following roles and responsibilities:-

- 1) Monitors the progress and development of the Group Business Plan and Strategy through:-
 - Regular testing of the senior management's assumptions of their respective forecasts;
 - Understanding the challenges faced by senior management and the strategies or plans senior management intends to employ to address the challenges;
 - Reviewing the integrity of the risk posture adopted by the Group to ensure the strategies that senior management intends to employ are sound and within acceptable boundaries; and
 - Evaluating proposed capital and operational expenditure plans to ensure that senior management would have the necessary resources to execute their respective plans.
- 2) Ensures that each of its members is well versed with the Group's diversified and regional operations, to encourage robust debates in meetings relating to the development, progress and implementation of the Group Business Plan and Strategy;
- 3) Ensures that all its Directors attend training and workshops to continuously build upon their industry and market knowledge, including training on the latest laws, rules and regulations impacting the Group and its operations; and
- 4) Delegates and entrusts its review functions to various Board Committees established by the Board to ensure a more holistic review and oversight of the Group Business Plan and Strategy.

All newly appointed Directors are required to attend Maybank's Board Induction Programme to familiarise themselves with the Group's operations and to build a strong foundation of knowledge about the Group. Usually held over the course of two days, new Directors will

engage in one-on-one briefings with members of the senior management team, so that they may gain a better understanding of the management and operations of key sectors within the Group. Board offsite meetings are held annually, typically in locations where the Group has a presence, to gain a deeper understanding of the Group's operations there. These offsite meetings also offer a good opportunity for the Board to meet with the Group's senior management and employees located in those locations, to understand the challenges that they are encountering, and to offer support as appropriate. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Board's annual off-site meeting during FY2020 was held virtually, whereby the Board received a presentation from Maybank Cambodia on their business and/or strategy plan. The virtual event also allowed the Board to engage with the management team to learn more about developments, progress and challenges encountered by the Group's Cambodian subsidiary.

The Board also holds separate strategy sessions with the senior management to discuss the progress of the Group's overall strategy and developments in the global economy. Conducted as a separate session outside of the ordinary board meeting format, these sessions enable Board members to debate and exchange their views in an informal setting. The strategy session during FY2020 had focused on the new 5-year business plan for the Group i.e. M25 Plan, which is premised on the following strategic priorities:-

- (a) Pervasively digital;
- (b) New value drivers; and
- (c) Sustainability.

The Board delegates and entrusts its review function to the various Board Committees established by the Board, details of which are set out in Section B of this report. To ensure a more holistic review and oversight of the Group Business Plan and Strategy, the Chairman of each Board Committee provides monthly reports to the Board on issues and matters raised at their respective meetings that may impact the Group Business Plan and Strategy (with salient recommendations) for the Board's further consideration. In turn, the Board may also issue relevant instructions or request to such committees to conduct reviews concerning such matters or on any other matters which concern them, in accordance with their respective terms of reference ("TOR").

In addition to the above, some members of the Board are also appointed as Chairman or as members of the board of Maybank's major subsidiaries ("Subsidiary Boards"). This practice provides a bridge between the Board and Subsidiary Boards, from which the overall goals and objectives of the Group Business Plan and Strategy could be conveyed to the Subsidiary Boards, for better alignment and execution of the Group Business Plan and Strategy, bearing in mind the general principle that the board of these subsidiaries should also be able to discharge their own legal and governance responsibilities as a separate entity.

Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>Tan Sri Dato' Sri Zamzamzairani Mohd Isa ("Tan Sri Zamzamzairani") has been appointed as a Non-Independent Non-Executive Director ("NINED") and the Chairman of Maybank on 2 November 2020. His appointment was in line with the Board's succession plan, which stressed on the need to strengthen the Board's skill set in the area of technology and innovation. Tan Sri Zamzamzairani brings with him a wealth of knowledge and experience in the corporate sector and the technology space. His profile can be found in Section B of this report.</p> <p>Although the Chairman is a NINED, his influence on the Board is balanced by a majority of Independent Non-Executive Directors ("INED") on the Board.</p> <p>As the Chairman, Tan Sri Zamzamzairani is expected to:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) Advocate integrity and honesty by ensuring that the Board's decisions are reached by consensus and reflect the will of the majority, and allows any concern or dissenting view expressed by any Director on any matter deliberated at meetings of the Board to be addressed and duly recorded in the relevant minutes of the meetings;2) Build confidence by demonstrating and adopting the highest standards of corporate governance practices and ensuring strict compliance to all relevant laws and regulations;3) Promote a healthy working relationship with the Group PCEO by providing the necessary support and advice and also plays a role in encouraging a close working relationship between the Board and senior management;4) Communicate clearly and works well with the rest of the members of the Board to ensure that the Group's aspirations and objectives are aligned with the business activities carried out by senior management; and5) Act as the spokesperson for the Board and if necessary, engages with the public or stakeholders.
Explanation for departure	:	

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.

Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.3

The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The roles and responsibilities of the Chairman (as outlined in the explanation to Practice 1.2 in this report) and the Group PCEO are separated with a clear division of responsibilities and is defined, documented and approved by the Board, in line with best practices so as to ensure appropriate supervision of the senior management. This distinction allows for a better understanding and distribution of jurisdictional responsibilities and accountabilities. The clear hierarchical structure with its focused approach facilitates efficiency and expedites decision-making.</p> <p>Datuk Abdul Farid Alias has been the Group PCEO since 2 August 2013 and is the only Executive Director ("ED") on the Board. The Group PCEO, by virtue of his position as a Board member, functions as the intermediary between the Board and senior management. He has been delegated certain responsibilities by the Board in his capacity as the Group PCEO and is primarily accountable for overseeing the day-to-day operations to ensure the smooth and effective running of the Group's business.</p> <p>The Group PCEO as Chairman of the Group EXCO carries out the following roles and responsibilities:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) Maps the Group's medium to long-term plans for the Board's approval and is accountable for implementing the policies and decisions of the Board;2) Coordinates the development and implementation of business and corporate strategies by making sure that they are carried through to achieve the desired outcomes, especially in the institution of remedial measures to address identified shortcomings;3) Develops and translates the Group's strategies into a set of manageable goals and priorities and setting the overall strategic policy and direction of the business operations, investment and other activities based on effective risk management controls;4) Ensures that financial management practice is performed at the highest level of integrity and transparency for the benefit of the shareholders and that the business and affairs of the Group are carried out in an ethical manner and in full compliance with the relevant laws and regulations;

	<p>5) Develops and maintains strong communication programmes and dialogues with the shareholders, investors, analysts as well as employees, and providing effective leadership to the organisation; and</p> <p>6) Ensures high management competency as well as the emplacement of an effective management succession plan to sustain continuity of operations.</p> <p>The Group PCEO's profile can be found in Section B of this report.</p>
<p>Explanation for departure :</p>	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>	
<p>Measure :</p>	
<p>Timeframe :</p>	

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.4

The board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>Encik Wan Marzimin Wan Muhammad has been the Group Company Secretary of Maybank since 1 September 2015 and also serves as the Group General Counsel. He holds a LLB (Honours) from the University of Kent at Canterbury, UK and was called to the Bar of England & Wales (Barrister of Gray's Inn) and the Malaysian Bar.</p> <p>He is assisted by Encik Fariz Abdul Aziz who has been the Joint Company Secretary of Maybank since 29 September 2017. He holds a LLB (Honours) from Manchester Metropolitan University, a Certificate in Legal Practice issued by the Legal Profession Qualifying Board, Malaysia and was called to the Malaysian Bar.</p> <p>Both are licensed by the Companies Commission of Malaysia (SSM) to act as the Company Secretaries of Maybank.</p> <p>The Company Secretaries' responsibilities include:-</p> <p>Corporate Governance Advisory</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) Provide support to the Board in discharging their fiduciary obligations as directors and advise them on issues relating to the relevant laws, rules, policies, and regulations, as well as corporate governance best practices;2) Keep abreast of all requirements and changes with respect to corporate governance practices affecting Maybank and advise the Board on corporate governance obligations;3) Advise the Board on corporate disclosures to ensure compliance with the Bursa Malaysia Main Market Listing Requirements ("MMLR") and other relevant laws and regulations;4) Organise Maybank Board Induction Programme for new Directors and ensure that it is undertaken in a structured manner. The Company Secretaries participate in the said programme and provide briefing on Maybank's corporate governance framework to new Directors; and5) Address the training needs of Directors during the year, by procuring relevant training programs relating to certain areas identified by the Board pursuant to the annual Board Effectiveness

	<p>Evaluation (“BEE”) or any other relevant training programmes that a Director may be interested to attend.</p> <p>Information flows and meetings</p> <p>6) Manage the logistics of all Board and Board Committee meetings, including annual general meetings (“AGM”), Board offsite and strategy sessions;</p> <p>7) Attend all meetings and ensure all discussions/deliberations during meetings are accurately recorded and properly maintained;</p> <p>8) Facilitate proper communications and ensure the effective flow of information between the Board, the Board Committees and the senior management by ensuring that action items identified and highlighted during meetings are acted upon by the senior management in a timely manner; and</p> <p>9) Ensure that outstanding action items are properly tracked and monitored until such items are finally addressed by the senior management and reported to the Board accordingly.</p> <p>Stakeholder communication</p> <p>10) Serve as a focal point for communication and engagement on corporate governance issues with the regulators, the Board, the senior management and the stakeholders; and</p> <p>11) Ensure that the regulators’ requests and instructions are conveyed to the Board and the senior management in a timely manner, with appropriate advice.</p> <p>The appointment and change in Company Secretaries are matters which are subject to the Board’s approval. This is to ensure that only qualified and suitable individuals are appointed as the Company Secretaries. The Board assesses the performance of the Company Secretaries via the Board Satisfaction Index. Based on the evaluation conducted for FY2020, the Board was satisfied with the performance and support given by the Company Secretaries.</p>	
<p>Explanation for departure :</p>		
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
<p>Measure :</p>		
<p>Timeframe :</p>		

Intended Outcome

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

Practice 1.5

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Chairman of the Board takes responsibility for ensuring that the members of the Board receive relevant, accurate, and clear information on a timely basis in respect of the Group's financial and operational performance to enable the Board to make sound decisions and provide necessary advice. In this respect, the Company Secretary will assist the Chairman of the Board to ensure that the process of disseminating such information is effective and reliable. Furthermore, in order to provide adequate and thorough discussion of the respective matters within a reasonable and sufficient time, the Chairman decides on the agenda and accordingly structure and prioritise the respective matters based on their relevancy and importance.</p> <p>Prior to each Board meeting, each Director will be provided with the draft minutes of the previous meeting and the agenda together with the respective reports/papers and other board meeting reference materials for each item to be discussed in order for them to be apprised of the topics and to be prepared accordingly.</p> <p>Meeting materials are circulated to the Board members within a week from the meeting date and are disseminated in a paperless manner via the 'BoardPAC', an iPad-based solution which stores meeting documents digitally in a secured manner.</p> <p>A standard format of meeting papers has been prescribed which includes the following:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) Objective of the paper and action required from the Board – whether to approve, to provide input or merely to note;2) The background, summary or rationale – the reason or the need for the paper to be submitted to the Board;3) The proposal and way forward – includes key milestones and targeted completion date, where applicable;4) Conclusion and recommendation for the Board's consideration; and5) Name of the parties who prepared and reviewed the report/paper.

	<p>The Group Corporate Secretarial team will provide the necessary support and advice to the Management with respect to the standard format required for the meeting papers.</p> <p>The Chairman with the assistance of the Company Secretary ensures that clear and accurate minutes of Board meetings which include the key deliberations, rationale for each decision made, and any significant concerns or dissenting views are maintained. The Company Secretary ensures that the minutes of meetings as reviewed by the Chairman are circulated to the Board members in a timely manner. The Company Secretary also ensures that these minutes of meetings are disseminated to the senior management in a timely manner so that necessary actions can be taken.</p>	
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

Practice 2.1

The board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies–

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board recognises the Board Charter as an important governance tool that provides for best practices in board leadership, roles and responsibilities and authority. The Maybank Board Charter was first established in FY2016 and is periodically reviewed to reflect any changes in regulatory requirements placed on Maybank and the Directors (both individually and collectively), business landscape and increased demand for greater accountability and transparency in the way the business is managed.</p> <p>Maybank has established a Board Charter which among others, outlines the following:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) The respective roles, responsibilities and authorities of the Board (both individual and collectively) such as:-<ol style="list-style-type: none">(i) Reviewing and approving the overall strategies, business, organisation and significant policies of the Group; and(ii) Setting the Group's core values and adopting proper standards to ensure that the Group operates with integrity and complies with the relevant rules and regulations.2) Issues and matters reserved for the Board's decisions which among others include the following:-<ol style="list-style-type: none">(i) The strategies, business plans and annual budget for the Group;(ii) The conduct and the performance of the Group's businesses;(iii) Principal risks affecting the Group's business;(iv) The Group's internal control systems; and(v) The succession plan and talent management plans for the Group.

	<p>3) The respective roles and responsibilities of the Board Committees established by the Board to assist them in the execution of their duties and responsibilities.</p> <p>During FY2020, the Board Charter has been amended to reflect that the Board should comprise at least two-thirds of independent directors.</p> <p>A copy of the Board Charter is available on Maybank Group’s corporate website (www.maybank.com).</p>	
<p>Explanation for departure</p>		
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
<p>Measure</p>		
<p>Timeframe</p>		

Intended Outcome

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.1

The board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Group's Core Values, TIGER (Teamwork, Integrity, Growth, Excellence and Efficiency, Relationship Building) are the essential guiding principles to drive behavioural ethics while fulfilling our collective responsibility to serve our mission of Humanising Financial Services. It is further complemented by the Group's Code of Ethics and Conduct (the "Code of Ethics and Conduct") that sets out sound principles and standards of good practices to be observed by all employees.</p> <p>The management and employees of Maybank Group adhere to the Group's Code of Ethics and Conduct which is reviewed on a periodic basis. It covers a wide area, including the following:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1) Conflict of Interest; 2) Misuse of position; 3) Misuse of information and insider trading; 4) Fair and equitable treatment; and 5) Money Laundering and Terrorism Financing. <p>Pursuant to the Code of Ethics and Conduct, Maybank Group's management and employees are required to uphold the highest standard of integrity in discharging their duties and in dealing with all stakeholders. A copy of Maybank Group's Code of Ethics and conduct is published on Maybank Group's corporate website (www.maybank.com).</p> <p>The Board also reinforces its commitment in promoting sound principles and standards of good practice in the financial industry by establishing the Policy on Directors Conflict of Interest (the "CI Policy"). The CI Policy, which incorporates the salient rules and regulations issued by Bank Negara Malaysia ("BNM") and Bursa Malaysia, regulates and manages issues of conflict (both direct and indirect) which a Director may encounter during his tenure as a Director, and sets out</p>

	<p>the processes to address such issues. The CI Policy ensures that each member of the Board uphold the highest integrity in discharging their duties.</p> <p>The Board is assisted by the Compliance Committee of the Board (“CCB”) in the oversight of compliance risk. The overall objective of the CCB is to ensure that compliance risk management is given the needed attention at the highest level to ensure regulatory compliance risk is effectively managed to support business growth in line with the Group’s aspirations and risk appetite. The role of the CCB, amongst others, is to review and assess the adequacy of infrastructure, resources and systems to manage compliance risk across the Group and recommend improvement to ensure effectiveness of the compliance framework.</p> <p>The Group adopts a zero-tolerance approach towards any form of bribery or corrupt practices. In 2011, Maybank became the first financial institution in Malaysia to sign the Corporate Integrity Pledge (“CIP”). The CIP reaffirms Maybank’s commitment to be free from any corrupt practice. To enhance and better instil the integrity value within Maybank Group, all Directors, management and employees are required to make an individual commitment to adhere to and comply with the Maybank Group Anti-Bribery & Corruption Policy (“AB&C Policy”) which sets out the key guiding principles and procedures to address Bribery and Corruption risks within and outside of the Group. The AB&C Policy was formalised and adopted across the Group in February 2018. The AB&C Policy has recently been updated taking into consideration the new corporate liability provision under Section 17(A) of the Malaysian Anti-Corruption Commission Act 2009 which came into effect on 1 June 2020.</p> <p>In addition, the Group has also adopted a whistleblowing policy, providing an avenue for employees and external parties to report actual or suspected malpractice, misconduct or violations of the Group’s policies and regulations in a safe and confidential manner.</p>	
Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

The board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

Practice 3.2

The board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>Maybank Group Whistleblowing Policy (the “Whistleblowing Policy”) encapsulates the governance and standards required to promote an ethical, responsible and secure whistleblowing practice in Maybank. This is in line with the requirements of BNM’s Corporate Governance Policy (“BNM CG Policy”) and the principles as prescribed in the Whistleblower Protection Act 2010. The Whistleblowing Policy provides a proper and secured avenue for employees and members of the public to report any knowledge of improper conduct without fearing any adverse consequences.</p> <p>Access to whistleblowing information is governed with the strictest confidentiality under the oversight of an Independent Non-Executive Director (“INED”).</p> <p>Details of Maybank Group’s whistleblowing channels are as follows:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) 24 hours toll free number 1-800-38-8833 or 603-20268112 for overseas with secured voice recording2) Email at whistleblowing@maybank.com.my3) Secured P.O. Box Mail Address at P.O. Box 11635, 50752 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia <p>A total of 240 whistleblowing complaints were received through various whistleblowing channels (149 cases received in Maybank Malaysia and 91 cases received in other overseas units) between January and December 2020. The increase in the number of complaints in 2020 is mainly attributed to the increase in awareness and accessibility to the whistleblowing channels.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	

<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.1

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application	:	Applied												
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>As of 31 December 2020, the Board consisted of 12 members, out of which 75% of them were Independent Non-Executive Directors ("INED"). The Board composition was as follows:-</p> <table border="1"><thead><tr><th>Designation</th><th>Number of Directors</th><th>Percentage (%)</th></tr></thead><tbody><tr><td>Executive Director ("ED")</td><td>1</td><td>8%</td></tr><tr><td>Non-Independent Non-Executive Director ("NINED")</td><td>2</td><td>17%</td></tr><tr><td>Independent Non-Executive Director</td><td>9</td><td>75%</td></tr></tbody></table> <p>To ensure that INEDs are always able to exercise independent judgement in the best interest of the Company and are free from any conflict of interest situations, each INED is required to do the following:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) Satisfy an annual independence assessment based on the independence criteria prescribed under the Bursa Malaysia MMLR;2) Provide an annual independence self-declaration for the Group's Nomination and Remuneration Committee ("NRC")'s assessment; and3) Undertake the annual Board Effectiveness Evaluation. <p>Based on the latest results of the assessments/evaluation undertaken, the Board is satisfied that all INEDs have met the independence criteria and are able to act in an independent and objective manner.</p> <p>During FY2020, the Board decided to reinforce its commitment towards independence by adopting a higher standard of independence than what has been prescribed under the Bursa Malaysia MMLR and BNM CG Policy in its Board Charter, by prescribing that its members shall comprise at least two-thirds of INEDs.</p> <p>There are no limitations set out in the Constitution of Maybank on the number of Directors sitting on the Board. Subject to the relevant rules and regulations, the Board shall have the power to determine its size and may increase or reduce its numbers as it deems fit. Besides having 75% of INEDs as members, the Board adopts a holistic approach in</p>	Designation	Number of Directors	Percentage (%)	Executive Director ("ED")	1	8%	Non-Independent Non-Executive Director ("NINED")	2	17%	Independent Non-Executive Director	9	75%
Designation	Number of Directors	Percentage (%)												
Executive Director ("ED")	1	8%												
Non-Independent Non-Executive Director ("NINED")	2	17%												
Independent Non-Executive Director	9	75%												

	<p>determining its size, composition, and level of independence. In this regard, the following principles will be taken into account in determining the Board composition and ideal size:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1) To have only one (1) ED as a member of the Board; 2) To ensure that the role of the Chairman of the Board is separate from the Group PCEO; 3) To ensure that the Chairman does not chair any of the Board Committees; 4) To ensure that the Board Committees comprise a majority of INEDs and only an INED is appointed as a Board Committee Chairman; 5) To appoint a Senior Independent Director from among the INEDs; and 6) To rotate the directors across the Board Committees. <p>Based on the principles mentioned above, the Board has determined that its ideal size should be between 10 and 12 members. Besides complying with existing rules and regulations on the Board's composition (including independence), the Board also believes that such a size would promote effective deliberation, encourage the active participation of all its Directors and allows the work of its various Board Committees to be discharged without giving rise to an over-extension of time and commitment of each Director who may be required to serve on multiple Board Committees.</p>	
<p>Explanation for departure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
<p>Measure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p>Timeframe</p>	<p>:</p>	

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.2

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should justify and seek annual shareholders’ approval. If the board continues to retain the independent director after the twelfth year, the board should seek annual shareholders’ approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application	:	Not applicable - Step Up 4.3 adopted	
Explanation on application of the practice	:		
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.3 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years.

Application	:	Adopted								
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	<p>The Group's Policy on Tenure of Directorships adopts the step-up practice as set out in the Code. The said policy stipulates that any INED of Maybank who has reached the maximum tenure of nine (9) years, may, subject to the approval of the Board (taking into account of the recommendation of the NRC) and BNM, continue to remain as a member of the Board provided that the INED be re-designated as a NINED instead.</p> <p>The Board has taken this into consideration in its succession planning and will continue to monitor the Board composition to ensure that no INEDs exceed the nine (9) years tenure.</p> <p>The tenure of INEDs are as follows:-</p> <table border="1"><thead><tr><th>Years of Service</th><th>Number of INEDs</th></tr></thead><tbody><tr><td>Less than 3 years</td><td>5</td></tr><tr><td>3 years to 6 years</td><td>3</td></tr><tr><td>6 years to 9 years</td><td>1</td></tr></tbody></table> <p>As at 31 December 2020, none of the INEDs had exceeded the nine (9) years tenure.</p>	Years of Service	Number of INEDs	Less than 3 years	5	3 years to 6 years	3	6 years to 9 years	1
Years of Service	Number of INEDs									
Less than 3 years	5									
3 years to 6 years	3									
6 years to 9 years	1									

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.4

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Application	: Applied																																																												
Explanation on application of the practice	<p>The Board acknowledges diversity as a critical factor in its composition and deliberations and embraces the proposition that having a diverse Board would have a positive and value-relevant impact on the Group. Diversity promotes healthy and stimulating debates by looking at the same matter but in differing views ultimately leading to a better decision making process. The Board Effectiveness Evaluation is the primary tool used to assess the Board's diversity with respect to skills and experience. The table below shows the results of the evaluation conducted during the year based on knowledge and experience in the areas set out below:-</p> <table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <thead> <tr> <th>No.</th> <th>Skills and Experience</th> <th>Number of Directors</th> <th>Percentage</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>1.</td> <td>Banking</td> <td>9</td> <td>75%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>2.</td> <td>Insurance/Takaful</td> <td>3</td> <td>25%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>3.</td> <td>Asset Management</td> <td>4</td> <td>33%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>4.</td> <td>Strategic Planning & Business Strategy</td> <td>9</td> <td>75%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>5.</td> <td>Risk Management</td> <td>6</td> <td>50%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>6.</td> <td>Regional Experience</td> <td>5</td> <td>42%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>7.</td> <td>Corporate Governance</td> <td>10</td> <td>83%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>8.</td> <td>Legal and Compliance</td> <td>3</td> <td>25%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>9.</td> <td>Public Policy & Regulatory</td> <td>7</td> <td>58%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>10.</td> <td>Accounting & Finance</td> <td>5</td> <td>42%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>11.</td> <td>Human Resources</td> <td>6</td> <td>50%</td> </tr> <tr> <td>12.</td> <td>Technology & Innovation</td> <td>2</td> <td>17%</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>The demographics of the Board as at 31 December 2020 in terms of nationality, age and gender were as follows:-</p> <p>A. Nationality</p> <table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <thead> <tr> <th>Nationality</th> <th>Number of Directors</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Malaysian</td> <td>10</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Indonesian</td> <td>1</td> </tr> <tr> <td>American</td> <td>1</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	No.	Skills and Experience	Number of Directors	Percentage	1.	Banking	9	75%	2.	Insurance/Takaful	3	25%	3.	Asset Management	4	33%	4.	Strategic Planning & Business Strategy	9	75%	5.	Risk Management	6	50%	6.	Regional Experience	5	42%	7.	Corporate Governance	10	83%	8.	Legal and Compliance	3	25%	9.	Public Policy & Regulatory	7	58%	10.	Accounting & Finance	5	42%	11.	Human Resources	6	50%	12.	Technology & Innovation	2	17%	Nationality	Number of Directors	Malaysian	10	Indonesian	1	American	1
No.	Skills and Experience	Number of Directors	Percentage																																																										
1.	Banking	9	75%																																																										
2.	Insurance/Takaful	3	25%																																																										
3.	Asset Management	4	33%																																																										
4.	Strategic Planning & Business Strategy	9	75%																																																										
5.	Risk Management	6	50%																																																										
6.	Regional Experience	5	42%																																																										
7.	Corporate Governance	10	83%																																																										
8.	Legal and Compliance	3	25%																																																										
9.	Public Policy & Regulatory	7	58%																																																										
10.	Accounting & Finance	5	42%																																																										
11.	Human Resources	6	50%																																																										
12.	Technology & Innovation	2	17%																																																										
Nationality	Number of Directors																																																												
Malaysian	10																																																												
Indonesian	1																																																												
American	1																																																												

B. Age

Age	Number of Directors
50 years to 55 years	2
56 years to 60 years	3
61 years to 65 years	5
Above 65 years	2

C. Gender

Gender	Number of Directors
Male	9
Female	3

Since the Group embarked on our transformation journey in 2009, tangible developments have been achieved with regard to diversity and inclusion. We have been ensuring rigorous monthly tracking of diversity and gender representation through our Human Capital Dashboard to keep a fact-based pulse check and enable crafting of data-based actions to address imbalances. Through the Group Inclusiveness and Diversity (GIDA) Framework introduced in 2014, our efforts have been accelerated and outcomes monitored through measures reflected on the Group EXCO scorecard.

Due regard for diversity in age, gender and nationality were also taken into account in the appointment of Senior Management. The demographics of the Senior Management as at 31 December 2020 were as follows:-

A. Nationality

Nationality	Number of Senior Management
Malaysian	13
Indonesian	1
Canadian	1
Singaporean	1

B. Age

Age	Number of Senior Management
Up to 50 years	1
51 years to 55 years	10
56 years to 60 years	4
Above 60 years	1

C. Gender

Gender	Number of Senior Management
Male	14
Female	2

	¹ Senior Management refers to the members of the Group EXCO, Group Chief Compliance Officer; Group Chief Audit Executive and Group General Counsel and Company Secretary	
Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.5

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policies on gender diversity, its targets and measures to meet those targets. For Large Companies, the board must have at least 30% women directors.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board has established a Policy on Gender Diversity and has embraced the recommendations of the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance of having at least 30% women representation on the Board. Datuk Mohaiyani Shamsudin was the Chairman for most of FY2020 until she stepped down in November 2020. The Board acknowledges that her departure has slightly reduced the proportion of women representation on the Board, and has taken this into consideration in their succession planning. While sufficient emphasis has been placed to recruit women directors in the future, appointments on the Board will first and foremost be based on the merits and credentials of each candidate under evaluation.	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board delegates to the NRC the responsibility to establish a formal and transparent procedure for the nomination and appointment of new Directors to the Board. Such responsibilities include screening, conducting initial selection of internal and external candidates, performing requisite evaluation and assessment on the candidates' ability to discharge their duties effectively and efficiently. The NRC also ensures candidates possess the appropriate skills, core competencies, experience and integrity to effectively discharge their role as directors and are able to meet the demands of the ever changing landscape of the financial industry.</p> <p>The following internal policies have been established to assist the NRC in carrying out these functions:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) "Fit and Proper" Criteria for an Appointment/Re-Appointment of Key Responsible Persons of Licensed Institutions in Maybank Group;2) Policy on Director Independence;3) Policy on Appointment of Maybank Senior Executives as Directors of Maybank Group of Companies;4) Policy on Board Gender Diversity;5) Policy on Tenure of Directorship; and6) Policy on Nomination Process for Appointment of Chairman, Director and Chief Executive Officer of Licensed Institutions in Maybank Group. <p>Furthermore, the Board continues to build a database of potential candidates collated from various independent sources, including the Financial Institution Directors for Education (FIDE) Forum, talent resourcing and other recruitment consultants (the "Talent Pool"). From the Talent Pool, the Board will go through a selection process to identify suitably qualified candidates. The development of the Talent Pool is tied to the Board's succession plan which is reviewed by the NRC and the Board periodically. This is to ensure that the membership of the Board is refreshed from time to time with new appointees whilst still ensuring continuity in meeting the Group's long-term goals and objectives.</p>

Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 4.7

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>Datuk R. Karunakaran, an INED, is the Chairman of the Group's NRC. As the Chairman, he leads the succession planning and appointment of Board members for the Group. His responsibilities include the following:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1) Leads the succession planning for the Board and its key subsidiaries, taking into account the tenure of existing members, the mix of skills and experience required, and the pool of talent available; 2) Consults the Chairman of the Board on the prospects of new candidates being appointed on the Board; and 3) Leads interviews with potential candidates that may be appointed on the Board and its key subsidiaries (together with other members of the NRC and the Chairman of the Board) in accordance with Maybank's Policy on the Nomination Process for Appointment of Chairman, Director and Chief Executive Officer of Licensed Institutions in Maybank. <p>Datuk R. Karunakaran is also Maybank's Senior Independent Director ("SID"). His role as the SID of the Board includes the following:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1) Addressing concerns of shareholders and other relevant stakeholders; 2) Presiding at all meetings of the Board at which the Chairman is not present; 3) Serving as a liaison between the Chairman and the Independent Directors; and 4) Having the authority to call meetings of the Independent Directors. <p>Datuk R. Karunakaran's profile can be found in Section B of this report.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		

Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 5.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out and its outcome.

For Large Companies, the board engages independent experts periodically to facilitate objective and candid board evaluations.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>In 2017, the Board agreed to appoint independent experts to conduct the Board Effectiveness Evaluation (“BEE”) once every three (3) years. The BEE for FY2018 and FY2019 had been carried out internally by the NRC, with the assistance of the Group Corporate Secretarial team. Given that the last independent evaluation exercise was undertaken in 2017, the NRC had in September 2020, appointed an independent firm of consultants namely, PwC Consulting Services (M) Sdn Bhd (“PwC”) to assist them in conducting the said exercise. PwC has no other connection or conflict of interest with Maybank and its group of companies or any individual director.</p> <p>The BEE FY2020 is aimed at assisting the Board to further enhance its overall performance moving forward, by focusing on the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">(i) Discharging the Board's principal roles and responsibilities effectively;(ii) Improving Board infrastructure and supporting processes;(iii) Examining Board dynamics and relationships;(iv) Identifying key areas for improvement; and(v) Continuing to build upon strengths. <p>To achieve the abovementioned objective, the effectiveness of the Board and Board Committees for FY2020 were assessed through one-on-one sessions with individual directors in the following key areas:-</p>

- (i) Overall Board effectiveness;
- (ii) Key priorities and areas of focus of the Board;
- (iii) Board responsibilities;
- (iv) Board Composition;
- (v) Board Committees;
- (vi) Board Conduct;
- (vii) Board Interaction and Communication;
- (viii) Board Chair; and
- (ix) Board Administration and Process.

For Individual Director Evaluation, a questionnaire was specifically designed to evaluate the effectiveness of performance, personality and quality aspects of individual directors in the following areas:-

- (i) Board dynamics and participation;
- (ii) Leadership, integrity and objectivity; and
- (iii) Knowledge and expertise.

As part of the BEE FY2020, a 360 Degree Assessment was carried out where the feedback from the selected members of the senior management was sought on the effectiveness of Board and Board Committees based on their interactions and engagements with the members of the Board.

The results of the BEE FY2020 were generally positive, with all areas evaluated either rated as "Satisfactory" or "Strong". The results were similar compared to the previous year (across all areas), reflecting strong and consistent performance by the Board and Board Committees.

Pursuant to the analysis conducted by PwC on the results of BEE FY2020 including feedback obtained from the individual Directors and senior management, the key strengths of the Maybank Board are visible in the following areas:-

- (a) Positive Board culture and dynamic where there is active debate, questioning and participation;
- (b) Highly diverse and knowledgeable Directors due to current composition having a diverse mix of experience and expertise;
- (c) Effective demonstration of leadership by Board Chair, particularly when managing discussions and encouraging contributions from Directors;
- (d) Board Committees have provided strong support to the Board, and the respective Chairs have been effective in encouraging active debate; and
- (e) Effective oversight in key areas of responsibility, notably in the areas of risk management, governance, compliance, crisis management and communication with regulators.

As the rating of all areas under evaluation for Maybank Board and its Committees were generally satisfactory, no apparent shortcoming had

	<p>been identified. However, in order to further elevate Board and Board Committees' effectiveness and performance, the NRC had focused on some feedback raised by the Directors and senior management during the course of the BEE FY2020 exercise, to identify key areas for improvements moving forward. The results of BEE FY2020 together with these key areas were tabled to the Board in January 2021, whereby the Board agreed with the NRC that the following areas be designated as the subject of the Board and Management's focus during FY2021:-</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> (i) Group Operating Model/ Group Corporate Governance ("CG") Framework; (ii) Strategy with regard to digital, Environmental, Social and Governance ("ESG") and international business; and (iii) Succession plan for the Board and senior management across the Group. <p>The action plans on the above focus areas will be developed and tabled to the Board for consideration and inclusion in the Board's Actionable Improvement Programme ("AIP") to be undertaken during FY2021.</p> <p>The individual results of the Directors' Self and Peer Assessment were provided to the Chairman of the Board for the latter to discuss at one-to-one engagements between the Chairman and individual Directors.</p>	
<p>Explanation for departure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
<p>Measure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p>Timeframe</p>	<p>:</p>	

Intended Outcome

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.1

The board has in place policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied																							
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board via the NRC is in charge of developing and implementing formal and transparent procedures for the development of Maybank's remuneration policy for its Directors and senior management. The NRC has demonstrated its commitment to set a fair and comprehensive remuneration package that:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1) Commensurates with the expertise, skills, and responsibilities associated with being a Director and/or senior management of a financial institution; and 2) Is benchmarked against the Group's peers both locally and regionally, taking into account the revenue/size of the Group against its regional peers. <p>The NRC has established a remuneration framework for the NED (the "NED Remuneration Framework") which is subject to periodic review. The NED Remuneration Framework for FY2020 is as per below:-</p> <table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <thead> <tr> <th></th> <th colspan="4" style="text-align: center;">NED Remuneration per annum (RM)</th> </tr> <tr> <th style="text-align: center;">Fee Component</th> <th style="text-align: center;">Chairman</th> <th style="text-align: center;">Vice Chairman</th> <th style="text-align: center;">Member</th> <th style="text-align: center;">Shareholders Approval</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td style="text-align: center;">Board Fee</td> <td style="text-align: center;">610,000</td> <td style="text-align: center;">440,000</td> <td style="text-align: center;">295,000</td> <td style="text-align: center;">Obtained at the 55th Annual General Meeting ("AGM") held on 7 April 2015</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="text-align: center;">Board Committee Fee</td> <td style="text-align: center;">75,000</td> <td style="text-align: center;">-</td> <td style="text-align: center;">45,000</td> <td style="text-align: center;">Obtained at the 58th AGM held on 12 April 2018</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>Based on the framework set out above, details of the total remuneration of the Directors in aggregate with categorisation into</p>					NED Remuneration per annum (RM)				Fee Component	Chairman	Vice Chairman	Member	Shareholders Approval	Board Fee	610,000	440,000	295,000	Obtained at the 55 th Annual General Meeting ("AGM") held on 7 April 2015	Board Committee Fee	75,000	-	45,000	Obtained at the 58 th AGM held on 12 April 2018
	NED Remuneration per annum (RM)																								
Fee Component	Chairman	Vice Chairman	Member	Shareholders Approval																					
Board Fee	610,000	440,000	295,000	Obtained at the 55 th Annual General Meeting ("AGM") held on 7 April 2015																					
Board Committee Fee	75,000	-	45,000	Obtained at the 58 th AGM held on 12 April 2018																					

	<p>appropriate components for FY2020 can be found in the explanation on the application of Practice 7.1 in this report.</p> <p>Maybank's remuneration framework for its senior management has also been reviewed by the NRC and the Board, particulars of which are elaborated in Section B of this report.</p>	
<p>Explanation for departure</p>		
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
<p>Measure</p>		
<p>Timeframe</p>		

Intended Outcome

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 6.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board has established a combined Nomination and Remuneration Committee, with the delegated authority to develop and implement formal and transparent procedures for:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) The appointment of Directors and senior management as well as assessment of effectiveness of individual Directors, the Board as a whole and the performance of the senior management; and2) The development of Maybank's remuneration policy for Directors, the Group CEO and senior management of Maybank and to ensure that compensation is competitive and consistent with the Group's culture, objectives and strategy. <p>The majority of the NRC members are INEDs.</p> <p>The composition of the NRC, the profile of each member and details of meetings attended can be found in Section B of this report. The roles and responsibilities of the NRC are set out in its TOR which is available on Maybank Group's corporate website (www.maybank.com).</p> <p>Among the key activities of the NRC during FY2020 in relation to remuneration review, were as follows:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">(a) Appointed independent external consultants to undertake a review of NEDs' remuneration for Maybank and its subsidiaries;(b) Reviewed and recommended the total rewards (variable bonus and salary increment) for the Group; and(c) Reviewed the payout of the Long-Term Cash Award for the Group. <p>In 2017, the Board agreed to appoint independent experts to conduct the Board Remuneration Review ("BRR") exercise once every three (3)</p>

	<p>years. Given that the last independent BRR exercise was undertaken in 2017, the NRC had in September 2020, enlisted an independent international firm of consultants, specialising in performance and reward for the financial services industry namely, AON to conduct the BRR exercise for Maybank and its subsidiaries. AON has no other connection or conflict of interest with Maybank and its group of companies or any individual director.</p> <p>In ascertaining whether the existing Maybank NED Remuneration Framework remains competitive and sufficient to attract and retain high calibre directors, AON had performed a comparative analysis of the remuneration structure against regional and local peers as well as other factors, including the impact of COVID-19, type of industry, size of market cap and internal equity within the Maybank Group.</p> <p>Pursuant to the BRR exercise, the NRC agreed with AON’s findings and recommendations that the existing NED Remuneration Framework is still aligned with the market and had recommended to the Board for the current NED Remuneration Framework to be maintained for FY2021. In January 2021, the Board decided to adopt the said NRC’s recommendation.</p>	
<p>Explanation for departure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>		
<p>Measure</p>	<p>:</p>	
<p>Timeframe</p>	<p>:</p>	

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application :	Applied						
Explanation on application of the practice :	The details of the remuneration received by the Directors from Maybank (which includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments) in FY2020 were set out as follows:-						
		Salary (RM)	Bonus (RM)	Directors' Fees (RM)	Other Emoluments (RM)	Benefits-In-Kind (RM)	Total (RM)
	Executive Director						
	Datuk Abdul Farid Alias	2,760,000	2,587,500	-	2,479,071*	95,570	7,922,141
	Non-Executive Directors						
	Tan Sri Dato' Sri Zamzamzairani Mohd Isa ¹	-	-	99,972	90,667	30,048 [#]	220,687
	Datuk Mohaiyani Shamsudin ²	-	-	510,028	535,333	108,484 [#]	1,153,845
	Datuk R. Karunakaran	-	-	490,000	160,000	19,742 [#]	669,742
	Mr Cheng Kee Check	-	-	475,000	212,000	1,087 [#]	688,087
	Mr Edwin Gerungan	-	-	460,000	162,899	15,609 [#]	638,508
	Dr Hasnita Dato' Hashim	-	-	385,000	156,000	11,607 [#]	552,607
	Mr Anthony Brent Elam	-	-	460,000	210,485	2,005 [#]	672,490
	Ms Che Zakiah Che Din	-	-	460,000	236,000	1,087 [#]	697,087
	Puan Fauziah Hisham	-	-	475,000	212,000	1,458 [#]	688,458
	Encik Shariffuddin Khalid	-	-	415,000	184,000	5,393 [#]	604,393
	Dato' Idris Kechot	-	-	430,000	240,000	9,949 [#]	679,949
	Dato' Zulkiflee Abbas Abdul Hamid	-	-	475,000	280,000	5,220 [#]	760,220
	TOTAL (for Non-Executive Directors)	-	-	5,135,000	2,679,384	211,689	8,026,073
		2,760,000	2,587,500				

	GRAND TOTAL			5,135,000	5,158,455	307,259	15,948,214
	<p>* Executive Director's other emoluments include pension costs, allowances, long term cash award and reimbursements.</p> <p># Benefits in-kind for Non-Executive Directors include monthly subscription of golf club membership and farewell gift. In addition to this, benefits-in-kind for the Chairman also include driver, car and fuel allowance.</p> <p>Notes: ¹ Appointed as a Non-Independent Non-Executive Director and Chairman of Maybank on 2 November 2020 ² Retired as a Non-Independent Non-Executive Director and Chairman of Maybank on 1 November 2020</p> <p>The remuneration received by the Directors in FY2020 at Group level can be found in Note 45 on page 137 of the Financial Book of Maybank's Annual Report 2020.</p>						
Explanation for departure							
<p>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</p>							
Measure							
Timeframe							

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application	:	Departure
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	<p>The Board is of the opinion that such disclosure would be disadvantageous to the Group's business interests, given the highly competitive conditions in the banking industry where poaching of executives is common.</p> <p>As an alternative to the recommended practice, the Board has opted to disclose a qualitative and quantitative disclosure of Maybank's remuneration framework for senior management and other employees of the Group as disclosed in Section B of this report.</p>
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	The Board will closely monitor developments in the market in respect of such disclosure for future consideration.
Timeframe	:	Others

Intended Outcome

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 7.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations.
The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Audit Committee of the Board ("ACB") comprises four (4) members who are all INEDs. Encik Shariffuddin Khalid has been the Chairman of the ACB since 12 June 2019. He is not the Chairman of the Board. The composition of the ACB, the profile of each ACB members and the roles and responsibilities of the ACB can be found in Section B of this report.	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations.
The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former key audit partner to observe a cooling-off period of at least two years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The TOR of the ACB stipulates that should a former key audit partner be considered for appointment as a member of the ACB, the said candidate is required to observe a cooling-off period of at least two (2) years from the date he ceases to be a partner of the firm which has been the external auditor of the Group, before being appointed as a member of the ACB.</p> <p>With regard to the TOR of the ACB as set out above, none of the current members of the Board or the ACB had been associated with nor have they held any senior leadership position with the Group's appointed external auditors in the past two (2) years.</p>	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations.
The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board has delegated the responsibility to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the Group's appointed external auditors to the ACB. This responsibility is enshrined in the ACB's TOR which is available on Maybank Group's corporate website (www.maybank.com), while the procedures and processes for the conduct of such assessment is guided by the Group's Framework on Appointment of External Statutory Auditors of Statutory Audit and Non-Audit Services (the "Framework").</p> <p>Guided by the Framework, the ACB from time to time reviews and assesses the objectivity and independence of external auditors in the following areas:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) The request for proposal ("RFP") process, appointment or re-appointment, termination and resignation of external statutory auditors and its audit fee, and thereafter make the appropriate recommendations to the Board, as the ACB deems fit;2) The scope of external audit and the audit plan covering both local and overseas operations;3) The performance of external statutory auditors and its qualification, expertise and effectiveness;4) The evaluation of the adequacy and effectiveness of internal controls system;5) The Memorandum of Recommendations i.e. major audit findings raised by external statutory auditors and the management's responses, including the status of previous audit recommendations;6) The assistance given by the management to the external statutory auditors and any difficulties encountered in the course of the audit work, including any restrictions on the scope of activities or access to required information; and7) The approval of non-audit services provided by the external statutory auditors.

	<p>As a financial institution, Maybank is also bound by banking regulations to ensure that external auditors appointed by the Group meet the quantitative and qualitative criteria set out in BNM’s guidelines and shall continue to meet the criteria throughout the audit engagement, which among others require the Board and the ACB to obtain, review and independently verify through reasonable means all relevant information necessary to support its assessment of the external statutory auditor’s compliance with the said criteria.</p> <p>Annually, Maybank will conduct an evaluation of the external statutory auditors covering the following areas:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> a) The professional conduct of the auditor, by ensuring the key members of audit engagement have the necessary qualification and do not have any record of disciplinary actions and not convicted of any offence; b) Performance of the auditor, by ensuring the key members of audit engagement have the necessary skills, knowledge and appropriate experience to perform the audit; c) Independence and conflict of interest, by ensuring that the engagement partner and concurring partner do not involve in any advisory services and key members of audit engagement do not have relationship with, or interests in Maybank and its subsidiaries (including shareholding interest); and d) Objectivity, by ensuring engagement partner raises value-added findings to the management. <p>During FY2020, the ACB held three (3) meetings with the external auditors on 29 January 2020, 29 July 2020 and 28 October 2020 without the presence of the Management team to discuss relevant issues and obtain feedback for improvements.</p> <p>For the audit of the financial year ended 31 December 2020, the ACB had reviewed and endorsed the written assurance provided by the external auditors confirming their independence throughout the financial year under review.</p>
<p>Explanation for departure</p>	<p>:</p>
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>	
<p>Measure</p>	<p>:</p>

Timeframe	:		
------------------	---	--	--

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations.
The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application	:	Adopted															
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	<p>The ACB comprises wholly of INEDs and is chaired by Encik Shariffuddin Khalid.</p> <p>The composition of the ACB as at 31 December 2020 was as follows:-</p> <table border="1"><thead><tr><th></th><th>Members</th><th>Designation</th></tr></thead><tbody><tr><td>1.</td><td>Encik Shariffuddin Khalid</td><td>Independent Non-Executive Director/ Chairman</td></tr><tr><td>2.</td><td>Ms Che Zakiah Che Din</td><td>Independent Non-Executive Director/ Member</td></tr><tr><td>3.</td><td>Dato' Idris Kechot</td><td>Independent Non-Executive Director/ Member</td></tr><tr><td>4.</td><td>Dato' Zulkiflee Abbas Abdul Hamid</td><td>Independent Non-Executive Director/ Member</td></tr></tbody></table>		Members	Designation	1.	Encik Shariffuddin Khalid	Independent Non-Executive Director/ Chairman	2.	Ms Che Zakiah Che Din	Independent Non-Executive Director/ Member	3.	Dato' Idris Kechot	Independent Non-Executive Director/ Member	4.	Dato' Zulkiflee Abbas Abdul Hamid	Independent Non-Executive Director/ Member
	Members	Designation															
1.	Encik Shariffuddin Khalid	Independent Non-Executive Director/ Chairman															
2.	Ms Che Zakiah Che Din	Independent Non-Executive Director/ Member															
3.	Dato' Idris Kechot	Independent Non-Executive Director/ Member															
4.	Dato' Zulkiflee Abbas Abdul Hamid	Independent Non-Executive Director/ Member															

Intended Outcome

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 8.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The ACB is chaired by Encik Shariffuddin Khalid, a Fellow Member of the Chartered Institute of Management Accountants ("CIMA"), United Kingdom. He has over thirty (30) years of experience in the banking and corporate sector.</p> <p>The ACB members have vast working experience with the requisite knowledge and skills from various industries. Not only are they able to understand matters under the purview of ACB, they are also able to provide sound advice in areas of financial reporting, internal and external audit reports and the state of the Group's risk and internal control environment.</p> <p>All members of the ACB are aware of the need to continuously develop and increase their knowledge in the area of accounting and auditing standards, given the changes and development in this area from time to time.</p> <p>During FY2020, members of the ACB had attended the following trainings:-</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none">• ISA 240: Auditor's Responsibilities Relating to Fraud In An Audit of Financial Statements• CFO & Tax Manager Specialists Series: Post-MCO Debt & Business Restructuring - Key Legal, Employment and Tax Considerations• CAE Summit Virtual Event 2020 - Assurance in Real Time• Internal Audit Leadership Forum 2020
Explanation for departure	:	

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.

Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.1

The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board acknowledges its overall responsibility in establishing a sound system of risk management and internal control as well as reviewing its adequacy and effectiveness in identifying, assessing and responding to risks to achieve the Group's objectives. The Board plays a pivotal role in providing risk oversight and determining the aggregate level and types of risk that the Group is willing to take in achieving its strategic objectives (risk appetite). The Board actively participates in the setting of the Group's objectives and strategies, and ensures the corresponding risks are adequately mitigated within its approved risk appetite. In view of the inherent limitations in any risk management and internal control system, such system can therefore only provide reasonable, rather than absolute assurance to realise the Group's objectives and against material financial misstatements, losses or fraud.</p> <p>Risk management oversight at enterprise-level is achieved through establishment of various risk strategies, frameworks and policies, with independent assessment and monitoring of all risks. As an increasingly crucial strategic driver, risk management is reinforced by fundamental principles in propelling resilient risk culture and values.</p> <p>In the continuous pursuit to drive effectiveness, the Risk Centres of Excellence ("COEs") were created, building on the specialisation of risk professionals, to provide value-added risk insights in support of business decision-making. The identified COEs set consistent standards in relation to risk policies, risk reporting, risk modelling and specialise in the management of specific risk areas within the Group.</p> <p>The Board has established a strong risk management and internal control governance structure that is crucial in setting the tone and culture towards effective risk management and internal control. To effectively carry out its risk and control oversight responsibilities, the Board is assisted by the Risk Management Committee ("RMC"), CCB and ACB to oversee all matters regarding risk, compliance and controls. The Board receives reports periodically from these Board Committees to keep the Board informed of the Board Committee's work, key deliberations and decisions on delegated matters.</p>

	<p>The Board Committees are responsible to assist the Board in the execution of its governance and oversight responsibility and their roles include:-</p> <table border="1" data-bbox="560 333 1406 1234"> <thead> <tr> <th data-bbox="560 333 663 371">No.</th> <th data-bbox="663 333 927 371">Board Committee</th> <th data-bbox="927 333 1406 371">Responsibility</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td data-bbox="560 371 663 696">1.</td> <td data-bbox="663 371 927 696">ACB</td> <td data-bbox="927 371 1406 696">The ACB is responsible for the assessment of the adequacy and effectiveness of the Group's governance, risk management and internal control system through the Internal Audit ("IA") function. The ACB has active oversight over IA's independence, scope of work and resources.</td> </tr> <tr> <td data-bbox="560 696 663 1055">2.</td> <td data-bbox="663 696 927 1055">RMC</td> <td data-bbox="927 696 1406 1055">The RMC is responsible for formulating policies and frameworks to identify, measure, monitor, manage and control the material risk components impacting the businesses including IT-related risk. The effectiveness of the risk management system is monitored and evaluated by the Group Risk function, on an ongoing basis.</td> </tr> <tr> <td data-bbox="560 1055 663 1234">3.</td> <td data-bbox="663 1055 927 1234">CCB</td> <td data-bbox="927 1055 1406 1234">The CCB is responsible to ensure compliance risk is effectively managed to support the Group's business growth in line with the Group's aspiration and risk appetite.</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>Further details on the Group's risk and internal controls during FY2020 can be found in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Controls in Maybank's Annual Report 2020.</p>	No.	Board Committee	Responsibility	1.	ACB	The ACB is responsible for the assessment of the adequacy and effectiveness of the Group's governance, risk management and internal control system through the Internal Audit ("IA") function. The ACB has active oversight over IA's independence, scope of work and resources.	2.	RMC	The RMC is responsible for formulating policies and frameworks to identify, measure, monitor, manage and control the material risk components impacting the businesses including IT-related risk. The effectiveness of the risk management system is monitored and evaluated by the Group Risk function, on an ongoing basis.	3.	CCB	The CCB is responsible to ensure compliance risk is effectively managed to support the Group's business growth in line with the Group's aspiration and risk appetite.
No.	Board Committee	Responsibility											
1.	ACB	The ACB is responsible for the assessment of the adequacy and effectiveness of the Group's governance, risk management and internal control system through the Internal Audit ("IA") function. The ACB has active oversight over IA's independence, scope of work and resources.											
2.	RMC	The RMC is responsible for formulating policies and frameworks to identify, measure, monitor, manage and control the material risk components impacting the businesses including IT-related risk. The effectiveness of the risk management system is monitored and evaluated by the Group Risk function, on an ongoing basis.											
3.	CCB	The CCB is responsible to ensure compliance risk is effectively managed to support the Group's business growth in line with the Group's aspiration and risk appetite.											
Explanation for departure :													
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>													
Measure :													
Timeframe :													

Intended Outcome

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The risk management framework is underpinned by the following set of building blocks which serves as the foundation in driving strong risk management culture, practices and processes:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1) Risk Culture; 2) Risk Coverage; 3) Risk Appetite; 4) Risk Response; 5) Governance & Risk Oversight; 6) Risk Management Practices & Processes; 7) Stress Test; and 8) Resources & System Infrastructure. <p>The key features of the Group's risk management framework include:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1) Risk Appetite One of the imperative constituents of the Group's risk management framework is risk appetite. The tone is set from the top and driven bottom-up at all levels. It provides the Board and senior management with the visibility and understanding of the risk level acceptance in various business scenarios. Risk appetite is dynamic, responsive towards shifting factors and assimilated to the strategic planning process; 2) Risk Governance and Oversight The Group's governance model sets the accountability, ownership and segregation of duties for the three (3) lines of defence. It also provides an effective governance structure fostering active involvement from all Group levels; 3) Risk and Compliance Culture The risk and compliance culture is extensively emphasised, communicated and cultivated at all levels across the Group through the risk and compliance policies. The reinforcement of expected risk behaviour and values are by way of instilling rules and

	<p>regulations whilst programmes are conducted via various platforms to instil the risk culture in all employees; and</p> <p>4) Risk Management Practices and Processes The core activities of the risk management practices and processes comprise the identification, measurement, control, monitoring and reporting of risk exposures across the Group.</p> <p>The key elements of the internal control system for effective governance and oversight include amongst others the following:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1) Annual Business Plan and Budget <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Performance achievements are reviewed against the targeted results on a monthly basis allowing timely responses and corrective actions to be taken to mitigate the risks; 2) Oversight by RMC <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Formulation of policies and frameworks to identify, measure, monitor, manage and control the material risk components impacting the businesses; 3) Oversight by CCB <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Compliance risk management with respect to effective management of compliance risk to support business growth and ensure compliance to regulatory requirements; and 4) Executive Level Management Committees <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - To assist and support the various Board Committees to oversee the core areas of business operations. <p>The Board has disclosed the key features of its risk management and internal control system in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control in Maybank's Annual Report 2020.</p>
<p>Explanation for departure</p>	<p>:</p>
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>	
<p>Measure</p>	<p>:</p>
<p>Timeframe</p>	<p>:</p>

Intended Outcome

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 9.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	<p>The RMC comprises wholly of INEDs and is chaired by Mr Edwin Gerungan. The RMC assists the Board in ensuring that the risk exposures and outcomes affecting the Group is effectively managed and addressed by the Board. More specifically, the RMC is responsible for formulating policies and frameworks to identify, monitor, manage and control material risks impacting the Group.</p> <p>The composition of the RMC, the profile of each member, its roles and responsibilities and details of meeting attendance can be found in Section B of this report.</p>

Intended Outcome

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Internal Audit (“IA”) function is established by the Board to undertake independent review and assessment on the adequacy, efficiency and effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes implemented by management. The IA function of Maybank Group is organised in-house and is independent of the activities or operations of other operating units in the Group. To maintain its impartiality, proficiency and due professional care as outlined in the Audit Charter (as approved by the ACB and noted by the Board), the IA function reports functionally to the ACB and administratively to the Group PCEO.</p> <p>The principal responsibility of IA is to evaluate the effectiveness of the governance, risk management and internal control framework and to assess whether the risks which may hinder the Group from achieving its objectives, are adequately evaluated, managed and controlled. It provides risk-based and objective assurance, advice and insight to stakeholders with the aim of enhancing and protecting organisational values and supporting the Group to achieve its goals.</p> <p>To ensure effective management and independence of the Group’s IA function, the ACB is empowered by its TOR to:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none">1) Appraise and approve the appointment and termination of the Group Chief Audit Executive;2) Review and assess the performance of senior internal audit staff, including their remuneration and annual increment;3) Take cognisance of the resignation of internal audit staff and the reasons for their resignation; and4) Review and approve the scope of internal audit and the audit plan of the internal audit, covering both local and overseas operations, the adequacy of the scope, functions, and resources of the internal audit functions and whether it has the necessary authority to carry out its work. <p>For further information, please refer to the Audit Committee Report in Maybank’s Annual Report 2020.</p>

Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose–

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>The Board has through the ACB disclosed with sufficient explanation and detail in the Audit Committee Report in Maybank's Annual Report 2020, the following information:-</p> <p>1) Independence of Internal Audit ("IA") Personnel</p> <p>The IA function of Maybank Group established by the Board, is organised in-house on a Group basis under the leadership of the Group Chief Audit Executive ("GCAE"). Such function is to provide independent and objective assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the governance, risk management and internal control processes implemented by the Management. The GCAE reports functionally to the ACB and administratively to the Group PCEO to maintain the independence and objectivity specified in the Audit Charter.</p> <p>IA functions in Malaysia including the region are independent in its operations from the other operating units. All IA personnel confirmed via annual declaration that they are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence in carrying out their duties as internal auditors of the Maybank Group.</p> <p>2) Internal Audit Resources</p> <p>As of 31 December 2020, Group Audit ("GA") has a staff strength of 296 individuals (Malaysia and Regional) from diverse backgrounds and qualifications. 96% of GA staff have minimum tertiary qualifications and/or professional certifications such as Certification for Bank Auditors ("CBA"), Certified Internal Auditors ("CIA"), Certified Information Systems Auditor ("CISA"), Certified Public Accountants ("CPA") and the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants ("ACCA").</p>

	<p>3) Group Chief Audit Executive</p> <p>The IA function is currently headed by Puan Nazlee Abdul Hamid, the GCAE. She has over 30 years audit experience in the financial industry as well as with BNM. She has a Master of Business Administration in Management and Organisational Leadership and a Diploma in Accountancy. She is an active member of the Chief Internal Auditors Networking Group (“CIANG”) and also a member of the Information Systems Audit and Control Association (“ISACA”), an independent, non-profit, global association that engages in the development, adoption and use of globally accepted, industry-leading knowledge and practices for information systems.</p> <p>4) Internal Audit Framework</p> <p>The IA processes and activities are governed by the relevant regulatory guidelines as well as the Group’s Code of Ethics and The Institute of Internal Auditor’s (“IIA”) mandatory guidance established under the International Professional Practices Framework (“IPPF”).</p> <p>The IA scope of work for the year (as defined in the Annual Audit Plan) is identified using the Maybank Risk Based Audit (“MRBA”) approach whilst the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (“COSO”) and Control Objectives for Information and Related Technologies (“COBIT”) (for IT) frameworks are used to assess the adequacy and effectiveness of internal controls.</p>
<p>Explanation for departure</p>	<p>:</p>
<p><i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i></p>	
<p>Measure</p>	<p>:</p>
<p>Timeframe</p>	<p>:</p>

Intended Outcome

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	<p>The Board acknowledges the importance of regular communications not only with its shareholders but also with other stakeholders (investors, employees, regulators, customers, suppliers, the Government and its agencies, etc.) that in one way or another are impacted by the decisions taken and who have helped shape what Maybank is now today. Communications (that are not only confined to issues on maximization of shareholders value) that are regular, timely, accurate and transparent with quality disclosures through appropriate communication platforms ensures stakeholders understand the present state of affairs of Maybank to facilitate informed decisions. The proper management of stakeholders' expectations and welfare is paramount to the development of a sustainable business for Maybank.</p> <p>Taking cognisance on the importance of regular communications and the recommendation as per the Bursa Malaysia Corporate Disclosure Guide, the Board has adopted the Group Corporate Disclosure Policies and Procedures which can be found on Maybank Group's corporate website (www.maybank.com).</p> <p>The Group adopts the following communication platforms amongst others:-</p> <p>Annual Report The Annual Report is a powerful engagement tool applicable to all stakeholders as it is a one-stop information centre on the Group with respect to financial achievements (historical), its Board and senior management, the Group's strategies, operations, policies adopted and its environmental, social and governance ("ESG") responsibilities.</p> <p>Group Corporate Website The Group corporate website (www.maybank.com) provides easy access to comprehensive information (historical and current) on the Group. Apart from also providing the Annual Reports, the corporate website has additional information as follows with an aim to provide a better understanding of Maybank's business to its stakeholders:-</p>

1. Maybank's current share price;
2. Constitution;
3. Board Charter;
4. Terms of Reference of Board Committees;
5. Group wide policies;
6. Corporate Governance structure and framework;
7. The Group's global operations and subsidiaries;
8. Latest corporate news including media releases, face to face interviews, media conferences and engagements with analysts;
9. Bursa Malaysia announcements on corporate transactions and quarterly results; and
10. Notices of general meetings and minutes of meetings.

Investor Relations

Maybank's Investor Relations ("IR"), an essential part of Maybank's Corporate Governance framework, ensures the domestic and international investment community receive relevant, timely and comprehensive information about the Group by practicing an effective and transparent two-way communication. Stakeholders can channel any concerns or feedback with the key IR spokesperson of Maybank as follows:-

Dato' Amirul Feisal Wan Zahir
 Group Chief Financial Officer
 Contact : (6)03 2074 7416
 Email : feisal.zahir@maybank.com

Jeeva Arulampalam
 Head, Group Performance Reporting and Investor Relations
 Contact : (6)03 2074 8017
 Email : jeeva.a@maybank.com

General Meetings

The AGM and Extraordinary General Meetings ("EGM") are the primary open platforms for shareholders to raise questions on the agendas proposed for approval by the Board. As active participation from the shareholders are greatly encouraged, the Board and senior management place much emphasis to answer as many questions as possible posed with concise answers. Questions from the Minority Shareholders Watch Group ("MSWG") on Maybank's business or other pertinent governance issues raised prior to the meeting as well as Maybank's response to the same are shared with all shareholders during the meeting. Minutes of the AGM/EGM including significant matters discussed at the meetings are also disclosed on Maybank Group's corporate website (www.maybank.com).

Electronic/Social Media Platforms

Leveraging on technology, Maybank also uses established and trusted social media platforms with strict monitoring in place to engage with its stakeholders.

Explanation for departure :		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other’s objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 11.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The FY2020 Annual Report - Corporate Book will mark the Company’s fourth year that it has made reference to the Integrated Reporting <IR> framework. The Company will continue to identify and attempt to narrow gaps in the annual report against the <IR> framework in stages. The Board is committed on the <IR> journey in tandem with the expectations of stakeholders for quality disclosures.	
Explanation for departure	:		
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Intended Outcome

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>In line with the recommendations of the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance and 21-day requirement under the Companies Act (“CA”) 2016 and the Main Market Listing Requirements (“MMLR”) of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”), the Notice of the 60th AGM of the Company dated 28 May 2020 was issued to the shareholders not less than twenty eight (28) days before the AGM which was held on 26 June 2020.</p> <p>Additional time was given to enable the shareholders to consider the resolutions and make an informed decision in exercising their voting rights at the general meeting.</p> <p>The Company provides Administrative Notes when giving notice of the AGM, which provides information to the shareholders regarding the details of the AGM, their entitlement to attend the AGM, their right to appoint a proxy or representative and information as to who may be counted as a proxy.</p> <p>The notes to the Notice of the 60th AGM had provided detailed explanations for each resolution proposed, e.g., re-election/re-appointment of Directors, Directors’ remuneration comprising the Directors’ fees and benefits, appointment of auditors, authority to Directors to issue new ordinary shares in Maybank pursuant to Section 75 of the CA, 2016 and allotment and issuance of new ordinary shares in Maybank in relation to the Recurrent and Optional Dividend Reinvestment Plan, to enable shareholders to make informed decisions in exercising their voting rights.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	

Timeframe	:		
------------------	---	--	--

Intended Outcome

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application	:	Applied																		
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>As the dates of General Meetings are scheduled and approved in advance, the Directors are able to commit to attending the meetings, save for unforeseeable circumstances that are beyond their control. All Directors attended and participated in the 60th AGM held on 26 June 2020 which was conducted virtually for the first time in Maybank's history, either in person at Level 51, Menara Maybank, 100 Jalan Tun Perak, 50050 Kuala Lumpur ("Broadcast Venue") or via video conferencing, as set out in the table below.</p> <table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>Physically Present at Broadcast Venue</th> <th>Participation via Video Conferencing</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>1. Datuk Mohaiyani Shamsudin (Chairman)</td> <td>5. Mr. Cheng Kee Check</td> </tr> <tr> <td>2. Datuk Abdul Farid Alias (Group PCEO)</td> <td>6. Mr. Edwin Gerungan</td> </tr> <tr> <td>3. Datuk R. Karunakaran (Senior Independent Director/ Chairman of NRC)</td> <td>7. Dr Hasnita Dato' Hashim</td> </tr> <tr> <td>4. Encik Shariffuddin Khalid (Chairman of ACB)</td> <td>8. Mr Anthony Brent Elam</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>9. Ms Che Zakiah Che Din</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>10. Puan Fauziah Hisham</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>11. Dato' Idris Kechot</td> </tr> <tr> <td></td> <td>12. Dato' Zulkiflee Abbas Abdul Hamid</td> </tr> </tbody> </table> <p>The Chairman and Chair of all Board Committees are involved in the preparations of AGM and are regularly updated by the management on potential issues which may be raised during the AGM. Frequently Asked Questions ("FAQ") and proposed answers will be prepared by the senior management for deliberation with the Board well ahead of the AGM in anticipation of any questions that may be raised by the shareholders. The Chair of the respective Board Committees are also aware of their scope of responsibilities and come prepared to address any issues that the shareholders may raise within their scope.</p>	Physically Present at Broadcast Venue	Participation via Video Conferencing	1. Datuk Mohaiyani Shamsudin (Chairman)	5. Mr. Cheng Kee Check	2. Datuk Abdul Farid Alias (Group PCEO)	6. Mr. Edwin Gerungan	3. Datuk R. Karunakaran (Senior Independent Director/ Chairman of NRC)	7. Dr Hasnita Dato' Hashim	4. Encik Shariffuddin Khalid (Chairman of ACB)	8. Mr Anthony Brent Elam		9. Ms Che Zakiah Che Din		10. Puan Fauziah Hisham		11. Dato' Idris Kechot		12. Dato' Zulkiflee Abbas Abdul Hamid
Physically Present at Broadcast Venue	Participation via Video Conferencing																			
1. Datuk Mohaiyani Shamsudin (Chairman)	5. Mr. Cheng Kee Check																			
2. Datuk Abdul Farid Alias (Group PCEO)	6. Mr. Edwin Gerungan																			
3. Datuk R. Karunakaran (Senior Independent Director/ Chairman of NRC)	7. Dr Hasnita Dato' Hashim																			
4. Encik Shariffuddin Khalid (Chairman of ACB)	8. Mr Anthony Brent Elam																			
	9. Ms Che Zakiah Che Din																			
	10. Puan Fauziah Hisham																			
	11. Dato' Idris Kechot																			
	12. Dato' Zulkiflee Abbas Abdul Hamid																			
Explanation for departure	:																			

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.

Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Intended Outcome

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 12.3

Listed companies with a large number of shareholders or which have meetings in remote locations should leverage technology to facilitate–

- (a) including voting in absentia; and
- (b) remote shareholders' participation at General Meetings.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	<p>Due to the COVID-19 pandemic and the Recovery Movement Control Order issued by the Government of Malaysia (the "RMCO"), which sets limitation on travel and mass events, the 60th AGM was conducted fully virtual for the first time in Maybank's history on 26 June 2020 through live streaming and online remote voting via the Remote Participation and Voting ("RPV") facilities provided by the Company's appointed share registrar, Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn Bhd ("Tricor") via TIIH Online website. The 60th AGM was broadcasted live from Level 51, Menara Maybank, 100 Jalan Tun Perak, 50050 Kuala Lumpur ("Broadcast Venue"). The meeting was attended by 715 shareholders, albeit no shareholders/proxies were allowed to be physically present at the Broadcast Venue, after taking into account health and safety concerns of our shareholders.</p> <p>The meeting arrangement was conducted in accordance with Section 327 of the Companies Act, 2016 and Article 59 of the Company's Constitution, as well as with reference to the Guidance on the Conduct of General Meetings for Listed Issuers issued by the Securities Commission Malaysia. Notwithstanding the 60th AGM was conducted virtually, questions from the Minority Shareholders Watch Group ("MSWG") and shareholders which were raised prior to and during the meeting as well as the Group's response to the same were shared with all shareholders during the virtual AGM (Q&A). Subsequent to the AGM, these Q&As were published on Maybank Group's corporate website at www.maybank.com.</p>
Explanation for departure	:	
<i>Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.</i>		
Measure	:	

Timeframe	:		
------------------	---	--	--

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PURSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Profile of Directors

TAN SRI DATO' SRI ZAMZAMZAIRANI MOHD ISA

Non-Independent Non-Executive Director (Chairman)

60 years of age

Malaysian

APPOINTMENT

2 November 2020

QUALIFICATION
